

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC10-302
Lower Tribunal No.: 3D07-3314

THE PUBLIC HEALTH TRUST OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY d/b/a
JACKSON MEMORIAL HOSPITAL,

Petitioner,

v.

ODETTE ACANDA, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of Ryan
Rodriguez, Deceased,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

CARLOS DIEZ-ARGUELLES, ESQ.
MARIA TEJEDOR, ESQ.
DIEZ-ARGUELLES & TEJEDOR, P.A.
520 N. Semoran Blvd., Suite 200
Orlando, FL 32807-3331
Telephone: 407-705-2880
Facsimile: 407-737-6078
Email: mmdtlaw@hotmail.com
Florida Bar No. 500569

BARBARA GREEN, ESQUIRE
BARBARA GREEN, P.A.
300 Sevilla Avenue, Suite 209
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Telephone: 305-529-1101
Facsimile: 305-529-1102
Email: bg@caselawupdate.com
Florida Bar No. 264628

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RESPONSE TO STATEMENT OF FACTS1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT3

 1. THE DECISION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY
 CONFLICT WITH ANY OF THE DECISIONS CITED BY
 PETITIONER3

 II. THE DECISION DOES NOT EXPRESSLY AFFECT A CLASS
 OF CONSTITUTIONAL OR STATE OFFICERS8

CONCLUSION10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>American Home Assur. Co. v. Plaza Materials Corp.,</u> 908 So. 2d 360 (Fla. 2005)	6
<u>Beard v. Hambrick,</u> 396 So. 2d 708 (Fla. 1981)	8
<u>Canada Dry Bottling Co. of Florida, Inc. v. K.M.A., Inc.,</u> 349 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	5
<u>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA,</u> 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	7
<u>Florida State Bd. of Health v. Lewis,</u> 149 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1963)	8
<u>Levine v. Dade County School Board,</u> 442 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 1983)	4,6
<u>Menendez v. North Broward Hosp. Dist.,</u> 537 So. 2d 89 (Fla. 1988)	4
<u>Public Health Trust of Miami-Dade County v. Acanda,</u> 23 So. 3d 1200 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010)	1
<u>Public Health Trust v. Menendez,</u> 584 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1991)	4
<u>Reaves v. State,</u> 485 So. 2d 829 (Fla. 1986)	3
<u>Re-Employment Services, Ltd. v. National Loan Acquisitions Co.,</u> 969 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2007)	4
<u>Sheriff of Orange County v. Boulton,</u> 595 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1992)	4

Silber v. Cn'R Industries of Jacksonville, Inc.,
526 So. 2d 974 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)5

Spradley v. State,
293 So. 2d 697 (Fla. 1974)9

Town of Oakland v. Mercer,
851 So. 2d 266 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003)7

Wallace v. Dean,
3 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2009)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Art. V, §(3)(b)(3), Fla. Const.3,8,10

Art. VIII, §1(d), Fla. Const.8

§768.28, Florida Statutes2,3,9

§768.28(6), Florida Statutes4,7

§768.28(7), Florida Statutes*passim*
